### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11**

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOW PARK, TEXAS ACCEPTING A PETITION CONCERNING THE CREATION OF A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT; FINDING THE PETITION TO BE COMPLIANT WITH APPLICABLE LAWS; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAILING AND PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE POSSIBLE CREATION OF A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT; AND RESOLVING OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City (the "City Council") of Willow Park, Texas (the "City") has received a petition (the "Petition"), which Petition is attached hereto as **Exhibit A** and which Petition the City Council hereby finds and determines to be validly submitted, in proper form, and compliant with applicable laws of the State of Texas (the "State") concerning the creation of a public improvement district (the "PID") with boundaries as described in the Petition, to support a development project within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City, as required and in compliance with Subchapter A of Chapter 372, as amended, Texas Local Government Code (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Petition indicated: (i) the owner of more than fifty percent (50%) of the appraised value of the taxable real property liable for assessment under the proposal, and (ii) the owner of taxable real property liable for assessment within the proposed PID who (a) constitute more than fifty percent (50%) of all record owners of property liable for assessment under the proposal or (b) own taxable real property that constitutes more than fifty percent (50%) of the area of all taxable real property liable for assessment under the proposal executed the Petition; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, prior to the action of the City Council concerning the creation of the PID, the City Council is required to conduct a public hearing concerning any such creation and provide notice of such public hearing as follows: (i) publish notice thereof in a newspaper of general circulation in the City and in the part of the extraterritorial jurisdiction in which the PID is to be located or in which the improvements are to be undertaken, which notice shall contain, at a minimum, the requisite information specified in the Act, and (ii) mail written notice thereof which shall contain, at a minimum, the requisite information specified in the Act under the proposed PID; and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds and determines that, based on its receipt of the Petition, the City should proceed with the conducting of a public hearing concerning the creation of the PID and the giving of notice of such public hearing in the time, form, and manner provided by law, including the Act; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council hereby finds and determines that these actions are in the best interests of the residents of the City; now, therefor

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOW PARK, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1**: City staff and its advisors have reviewed the Petition and has determined the Petition complies with the requirements of the Act and the City Council accepts the Petition. The Petition is filed with the office of the City Secretary and is available for public inspection.

**SECTION 2:** The City Council calls a public hearing to be scheduled at or after 6:00 p.m., on December 10, 2024, to be held at Willow Park City Hall, 120 EI Chico Trail, Suite A, Willow Park, Texas 76087 on the advisability of establishing the PID, the nature of the improvements contemplated, the estimated costs of the improvements, the boundaries of the PID, the method of assessment, and the apportionment, if any, of the costs of the improvements. All residents and property owners within the proposed PID, and all other persons, are hereby invited to appear in person, or by their attorney, and speak on the creation of the PID.

**SECTION 3**: The City Secretary or Interim City Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice to be published and mailed of the City Council's intention to conduct a public hearing concerning the creation of the PID. The notice of the public hearing regarding the PID creation is hereby approved and authorized to be published and mailed and shall read substantially in the form and content of **Exhibit B** attached hereto, which notice is incorporated herein by reference as a part of this Resolution for all purposes.

**SECTION 4**: The City Secretary or Interim City Secretary shall cause the aforesaid notice, attached hereto as **Exhibit B**, to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the City and in the part of the extraterritorial jurisdiction in which the PID is to be located or in which the improvements are to be undertaken on or before November 23, 2024, which date is before the fifteenth (15th) day before the scheduled date of the public hearing. The City Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to mail notice of the hearing regarding the creation of the PID substantially in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit B** to the current address of the owner, as reflected on the tax rolls, of property subject to assessment under the proposed PID and to address such notices to the "Property Owner" on or before November 23, 2024, which date is before the fifteenth (15th) day before the scheduled date of the public hearing, as required and as provided by the provisions of Section 372.009(d) of the Act.

**SECTION 5:** The recitals contained in the preamble hereof are hereby found to be true, and such recitals are hereby made a part of this Resolution for all purposes and are adopted as a part of the judgment and findings of the City Council.

**SECTION 6:** All orders and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

**SECTION 7:** This Resolution shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State and the United States of America.

**SECTION 8:** If any provision of this Resolution or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be held to be invalid, the remainder of this Resolution and the application of such provision to other persons and circumstances shall nevertheless be valid, and this City Council hereby declares that this Resolution would have been enacted without such invalid provision.

**SECTION 9:** It is officially found, determined, and declared that the meeting at which this Resolution is adopted was open to the public and public notice of the time, place, and subject matter of the public business to be considered at such meeting, including this Resolution, was given, all as required by Chapter 551, as amended, Texas Government Code.

**SECTION 10**: This Resolution shall be in force and effect from and after its final passage and it is so resolved.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** on this the 12TH day of November, 2024.

CITY OF WILLOW PARK, TEXAS

Lea Young Mayor Pro Tem, City of Willow Park, Texas

ATTEST:

Antonette A. Fisher Interim City Secretary, City of Willow Park, Texas

(CITY SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William P. Ch	lesser			
City Attorney	, City of	Willow	Park,	Texas

The Willow Park City Council is acting on Resolution No. 2024-11, did on the 12th day of November vote as follows:

	FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN
Doyle Moss			
Eric Contreras, Place 1			
Chawn Gilliland, Place 2			
Greg Runnebaum, Place 3			
Lea Young, Place 4			
Nathan Crummel Place 5			

203603628.3

Signature Page to Resolution Accepting PID Petition

# EXHIBIT A

PETITION (see attached Petition)



# PETITION FOR CREATION OF THE BEALL-DEAN RANCH PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT WITHIN THE EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF WILLOW PARK, TEXAS

# TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF WILLOW PARK, TEXAS:

COMES NOW Beall–Dean Ranch, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership ("Petitioner"), the owner of certain taxable real property, and pursuant to Chapter 372 of the Texas Local Government Code, as amended (the "Act"), hereby petitions the City of Willow Park, Texas ("City") to establish the Beall-Dean Ranch Public Improvement District to include property owned by the Petitioner and located within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City (the "District"). In support of same, Petitioner would respectfully show the following:

I.

The boundaries of the proposed District are set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

II.

The general nature of the proposed public improvements to be provided by the District that are necessary for the development of the Property within the District and which shall promote the interests of the City and confer a special benefit upon the Property, may include: (i) acquisition, construction, and improvement of street, roadway and sidewalk improvements, including related drainage, utility relocation, signalization, landscaping, lighting, signage, offstreet parking and right-of-way; (ii) acquisition, construction, and improvement of water. wastewater, and drainage improvements and facilities; (iii) establishment and improvement of parks, trails and recreational facilities improvements; (iv) projects similar to those listed above authorized by the Act, including similar off-site projects that provide a benefit to the Property within the District; (v) acquisition of real property or interests in real property in connection with each Authorized Improvement; (vi) payment of costs, including, without limitation, design, engineering, permitting, legal, required payment, performance and maintenance bonds, bidding, support, construction, construction management, administrative and inspection costs, associated with developing and financing the public improvements listed in (i) through (v) above; (vii) payment of costs associated with special supplemental services for improvement and promotion of the District as approved by the City including services related to advertising, promotion, health and sanitation, water and wastewater, public safety, security, business recruitment, development, recreation, and cultural enhancement related to the public improvements listed in (i) through (v) above; (viii) payment of costs of establishing, administering, and operating the District, as well as the interest, costs of issuance, reserve funds, or credit enhancement of bonds issued for the purposes described in (i) through (viii) above (collectively, the "Authorized Improvements").

Petition to Establish the Beall-Dean Ranch Public Improvement District - Page 1

The current estimated total cost of the proposed Authorized Improvements is \$75,000,000.

#### IV.

The City shall levy assessments on each parcel within the District in a manner that results in imposing equal shares of the costs on property similarly benefited. Each assessment may be paid in part or in full at any time (including interest), and certain assessments may be paid in annual installments (including interest). If the City allows an assessment to be paid in installments, then the installments must be paid in amounts necessary to meet annual costs for those Authorized Improvements financed by the assessment and must continue for a period necessary to retire the indebtedness on those Authorized Improvements (including interest).

V.

The City will not be obligated to provide any funding to finance the Authorized Improvements, other than from assessments levied in the District. No City property in the District shall be assessed. The Petitioner may fund certain improvements from other funds available to the Petitioner.

#### VI.

The management of the District will be by the City, with the assistance of one or more consultants, who shall, from time to time, advise the City regarding certain operations of the District.

#### VII.

The person or entity (through authorized representatives) signing this Petition concurs with the establishment of the District and has the corporate authority to execute and deliver the Petition.

#### VIII.

The Petitioner proposes the District be established and managed without the creation of an advisory board. However, if an advisory board is created, the Petitioner requests a representative of the Petitioner be appointed to the advisory board.

#### IX.

The person or entity (through authorized representatives) signing this Petition is also owner of taxable real property representing more than fifty percent (50%) of the appraised value of taxable real property liable for assessment under the proposal as determined by the current roll of the appraisal district in which the property is located; and the record owner of real property liable for assessment under the proposal who (a) constitutes more than fifty percent (50%) of all record owners of property that is liable for assessment under the proposal, and (b) owns taxable real property that constitutes more than fifty percent (50%) of the area of all taxable real property that is liable for assessment under the proposal.

Х.

This Petition will be filed with the City Secretary, City of Willow Park, Texas, in support of the creation of the District by the City Council of the City as herein provided.

EXECUTED on this  $6^{TH}$  day of <u>November</u>, 2024.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page(s) follow]

## PETITIONER

Beall-Dean Ranch, Ltd. a Texas limited partnership

RSB Realty Investment, LLC, By: a Texas limited liability company Its: General Partner

2/ By: <

Name: Robert S. Beall Its: Manager

STATE OF TEXAS § § Ş COUNTY OF TARRANT

This instrument was acknowledged before me, on the Long day of November 2024, by Robert S. Beall, Manager of RSB Realty Investment, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, General Partner of Beall-Dean Ranch, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said limited partnership.

Juende Ruch

Notary Public, State of Texas

(SEAL)

GWENDE RUTH Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 04-08-2027 Notary ID 4510014

Printed Name of Notary

Commission Expiration: 4-8-2027

Untinultiteshu Interim City Secretary LI107/24 Received



# Exhibit "A"

# **Property Description**

Parts of the F.H. HAMMON SURVEY, Abstract No. 673, the HEIRS OF FRANCISCO SANCHEZ SURVEY, Abstract No. 2346, and the H.T. & B.R.R. CO. SURVEY NO. 5, Abstract No. 647 situated in Parker County, Texas; embracing all of Parcel 4, the 323-336/1000 acres tract described in the deed to John Henry Dean III recorded in volume 1441, page 424 of the Official Public Records of Parker County, Texas and described by metes and bounds as follows:

The basis for bearings is the Texas Coordinate System North Central Zone NAD 83 (2011). All 5/8" capped irons recovered called for in this description are marked "Brookes Baker Surveyors".

Beginning at the southwest corner of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, in Bankhead Highway, from which a 5/8" iron found bears north 00 degrees-20 minutes-08 seconds east 31-57/100 feet.

Thence north 00 degrees-20 minutes-08 seconds east, along a west line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, to and along the east line of Blocks 3 and 4 of PRAIRIE RIDGE ADDITION, an Addition to Parker County, Texas according to the plat thereof recorded in Slide B-795 of the Plat Records of Parker County, Texas, 2636-23/100 feet to a 1" iron found for a re-entrant corner of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, and for the northeast corner of said Block 4.

Thence south 89 degrees-03 minutes-43 seconds west, along the north line of said Block 4, for a south line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, 583-07/100 feet to the east line of Lot 2 Block 1 of PRAIRIE CREEK BUSINESS PARK, an Addition to Parker County, Texas according to the plat thereof recorded in Slide C-333 of the said Plat Records, for a southwest corner of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, from which a ½" iron found bears south 01 degree-40 minutes-07 seconds east 1-37/100 feet.

Thence north 01 degrees-25 minutes-41 seconds west, along the east line of said Lot 2, for a west line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, 1322-67/100 feet to a 5/8" iron found for the northeast corner of said Lot 2, and for the southeast corner of the 1-010/1000 acres tract described in the deed to Twin Star Properties, LLC. recorded in Document No. 201704344 of the said Official Public Records.

Thence northwesterly, along the east line of said 1-010/1000 acres tract, for a west line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, the following:

north 01 degrees-34 minutes-53 seconds west 216–25/100 feet to a 5/8" capped iron set;

north 01 degrees-09 minutes-20 seconds west 224-47/100 feet to a ½" capped iron found for the northeast corner of said 1-010/1000 acres tract, and for the northwest corner of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, in the south right-of-way of Interstate Highway No. I-20.

Thence southeasterly, along the north line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, and the south

right-of-way of said Interstate Highway No. I-20, the following:

south 82 degrees-12 minutes-12 seconds east 48-05/100 feet to a ½" iron found; south 74 degrees-57 minutes-27 seconds east 302-95/100 feet to a 3/4" iron found; south 82 degrees-38 minutes-35 seconds east 99-98/100 feet to a 3/4" iron found; south 89 degrees-05 minutes-24 seconds east 301-78/100 feet to a concrete highway monument found; south 78 degrees-15 minutes-08 seconds east 401-38/100 feet to a concrete highway monument found; south 71 degrees-54 minutes-15 seconds east 295-68/100 feet to a ½" capped iron found marked RPLS 5084.

Thence south 12 degrees-11 minutes-37 seconds west 365-80/100 feet to a ½" capped iron found marked RPLS 5084.

Thence south 77 degrees-35 minutes-12 seconds east 211-26/100 feet to a 4" pipe fence corner post.

Thence north 15 degrees-42 minutes-30 seconds east 225-02/100 feet to a 4" pipe fence post.

Thence north 27 degrees-41 minutes-15 seconds east 137-58/100 feet to a  $\frac{1}{2}$ " capped iron found marked RPLS 5084, in the north line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract.

Thence southeasterly, along the north line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, and the south right-of-way of said Interstate Highway No. I-20, the following:

south 78 degrees-34 minutes-21 seconds east 49-77/100 feet to a concrete highway monument found;

south 70 degrees-58 minutes-18 seconds east 458-94/100 feet to a concrete highway monument found at the beginning of a curve to the left having a radius of 2893-79/100 feet; along said curve to the left an arc length of 579-73/100 feet to a concrete highway monument found at its end. The long chord of said 579-73/100 feet arc is south 76 degrees-46 minutes-29 seconds east 578-76/100 feet;

south 82 degrees-31 minutes-55 seconds east 623-94/100 feet to a 5/8" capped iron set for the most northerly northeast corner of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, at the beginning of a curve to the right having a radius of 121-00/100 feet.

Thence southeasterly, along the northeasterly line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, along said curve to the right an arc length of 104-31/100 feet to a 5/8" capped iron set for the most easterly northeast corner of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, in the west right-of-way of Farm-to-Market Highway No. 1187. The long chord of said 104-31/100 feet arc is south 57 degrees-23 minutes-08 seconds east 101-11/100 feet.

Thence southeasterly and southwesterly, along the east line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, and the west right-of-way of said Farm-to-Market Highway No. 1187, the following:

south 08 degrees-46 minutes-55 seconds east 324-26/100 feet to a 5/8" capped iron set; south 08 degrees-24 minutes-03 seconds east 2177-50/100 feet to a concrete highway monument found at the beginning of a curve to the right having a radius of 1859-86/100 feet; along said curve to the right an arc length of 1193-70/100 feet to a corner from which a broken concrete highway monument found bears north 55 degrees-25 minutes-39 seconds east 0-41/100 of a foot. The long chord of said 1193-70/100 feet arc is south 10 degrees-02 minutes-00 seconds west 1173-31/100 feet;

north 61 degrees-24 minutes-06 seconds west 15-00/100 feet to a concrete highway monument found;

south 28 degrees-26 minutes-17 seconds west 695-87/100 feet to a corner from which a 4" pipe fence corner post bears north 46 degrees-30 minutes-49 seconds east 0-38/100 of a foot;

south 46 degrees-56 minutes-17 seconds west 89-98/100 feet to a 5/8" iron recovered; south 49 degrees-06 minutes-54 seconds west 56-29/100 feet to the southeast corner of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, in said Bankhead Highway.

Thence southwesterly and northwesterly, along the south line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract, in said Bankhead Highway, the following:

south 84 degrees-24 minutes-35 seconds west 356-80/100 feet; north 80 degrees-45 minutes-38 seconds west 131-78/100 feet; north 58 degrees-48 minutes-33 seconds west 406-60/100 feet; north 69 degrees-39 minutes-30 seconds west 312-20/100 feet; north 73 degrees-44 minutes-04 seconds west 1450-58/100 feet to the place of beginning and containing 321-406/1000 acres, of which approximately 2-051/1000 acres lies within said F.H. HAMMON SURVEY, and approximately 300-327/1000 acres lies within said HEIRS OF FRANCISCO SANCHEZ SURVEY, and approximately 19-028/1000 acres lies within said H.T. & B.R.R. CO. SURVEY NO. 5, of said 321-406/1000 acres tract approximately 2-162/1000 acres lies within said Bankhead Highway.

# SAVE AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING

Part of the HEIRS OF FRANCISCO SANCHEZ SURVEY, Abstract No. 2346, situated in Parker County, Texas; embracing all of the 3-673/1000 acres tract described in the deed to TXU Electric Company recorded in volume 1889, page 1878 of the Official Public Records of Parker County, Texas and described by metes and bounds as follows:

Commencing at the southwest corner of Parcel 4, the 323-336/1000 acres tract described in the deed to John Henry Dean III, recorded in volume 1441, page 424 of the said Official Public Records, in Bankhead Highway, and run, along the south line of said 323-336/1000 acres tract south 73 degrees-44 minutes-04 seconds east 1450-58/100 feet, the run south 69 degrees-39 minutes-30 seconds east 312-20/100 feet, the run south 58 degrees-48 minutes-33 seconds east 89-79/100 feet, the run north 31 degrees-11 minutes-27 seconds east 1375-16/100 feet to a 5/8" capped iron found for the most southerly and beginning corner of the tract being described.

Thence north 32 degrees-54 minutes-52 seconds west, along the southwesterly line of said 3-673/1000 acres tract, 400-06/100 feet to a  $\frac{1}{2}$ " capped iron found for the most westerly corner of said 3-673/1000 acres tract.

Thence north 57 degrees-05 minutes-09 seconds east, along the northwesterly line of said 3-673/1000 acres tract, 400-06/100 feet to a 5/8" capped iron set for the most northerly corner

of said 3-673/1000 acres tract.

Thence south 32 degrees-54 minutes-52 seconds east, along the northeasterly line of said 3-673/1000 acres tract, 400-06/100 feet to a 5/8" capped iron set for the most easterly corner of said 3-673/1000 acres tract.

Thence south 57 degrees-05 minutes-08 seconds west, along the southeasterly line of said 3-673/1000 acres tract, 400-06/100 feet to the place of beginning and containing 3-673/1000 acres.

## EXHIBIT B

### CITY OF WILLOW PARK, TEXAS NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE CREATION OF THE BEALL-DEAN RANCH PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Pursuant to Section 372.009(c) and (d) of the Texas Local Government Code, as amended (the "Act"), notice is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Willow Park, Texas ("City"), will hold a public hearing to accept public comments and discuss the petition (the "Petition") filed by the person identified in the Petition (the "Petitioner"), requesting that the City create a public improvement district within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City to be referred to as the Beall-Dean Ranch Public Improvement District (the "District").

**Date, Time, and Place of the Hearing.** The public hearing will start at or after 6:00 p.m., December 10, 2024, at Willow Park City Hall, 120 El Chico Trail, Suite A, Willow Park, Texas 76087.

General Nature of the Proposed Authorized Improvements. The general nature of the proposed public improvements to be provided by the District that are necessary for the development of the Property within the District and which shall promote the interests of the City and confer a special benefit upon the Property, may include: (i) acquisition, construction, and improvement of street, roadway and sidewalk improvements, including related drainage, utility relocation, signalization, landscaping, lighting, signage, off-street parking and right-of-way; (ii) acquisition, construction, and improvement of water, wastewater, and drainage improvements and facilities; (iii) establishment and improvement of parks, trails and recreational facilities improvements; (iv) projects similar to those listed above authorized by the Act, including similar off-site projects that provide a benefit to the Property within the District; (v) acquisition of real property or interests in real property in connection with each Authorized Improvement; (vi) payment of costs, including, without limitation, design, engineering, permitting, legal, required payment, performance and support, construction, maintenance bonds. biddina. construction management. administrative and inspection costs, associated with developing and financing the public improvements listed in (i) through (v) above; (vii) payment of costs associated with special supplemental services for improvement and promotion of the District as approved by the City including services related to advertising, promotion, health and sanitation, water and wastewater, public safety, security, business recruitment, development, recreation, and cultural enhancement related to the public improvements listed in (i) through (v) above; (viii) payment of costs of establishing, administering, and operating the District, as well as the interest, costs of issuance, reserve funds, or credit enhancement of bonds issued for the purposes described in (i) through (viii) above (collectively, the "Authorized Improvements"). The Authorized Improvements shall promote the interest of the City and confer a special benefit upon the property within the District.

**Estimated Cost of the Authorized Improvements.** The current estimated total cost of the proposed Authorized Improvements is \$75,000,000.

**Proposed District Boundaries.** The District is proposed to include property owned by the Petitioner consisting of approximately 317.732 acres of property generally located south of Interstate Highway I-12, west of F.M. 1187, and north of E. Bankhead Highway, and within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City, as more particularly described by a metes and bounds description available at the Willow Park City Hall and available for public inspection.

**Proposed Method of Assessment**. The City shall levy assessments on each parcel within the District in a manner that results in imposing equal shares of the costs on property similarly benefited. Each assessment may be paid in part or in full at any time (including interest), and certain assessments may be paid in annual installments (including interest). If the City allows an assessment to be paid in installments, then the installments must be paid in amounts necessary to meet annual costs for those Authorized Improvements financed by the assessment and must continue for a period necessary to retire the indebtedness on those Authorized Improvements (including interest).

**Proposed Apportionment of Cost between the District and the City**. The City will not be obligated to provide any funding to finance the Authorized Improvements, other than from assessments levied in the District. No City property in the District shall be assessed. The Petitioner may fund certain improvements from other funds available to the Petitioner.

**Objections** During the public hearing, any interested person may speak for or against the establishment of the District and the advisability of the improvements to be made for the benefit of the property within the District. Written and oral objections will be considered at the hearing.